

In The  
**Supreme Court of the United States**

—◆—  
TARRANT REGIONAL WATER DISTRICT,  
A TEXAS STATE AGENCY,

*Petitioner,*

v.

RUDOLF JOHN HERRMANN, ET AL.,

*Respondents.*

—◆—  
**On Petition For A Writ Of Certiorari  
To The United States Court Of Appeals  
For The Tenth Circuit**

—◆—  
**BRIEF OF AMICUS CURIAE UPPER TRINITY  
REGIONAL WATER DISTRICT IN SUPPORT  
OF PETITION FOR A WRIT OF CERTIORARI**

—◆—  
STEVEN K. BALMAN  
*Counsel of Record*  
G. STEVEN STIDHAM  
PATRICK O. WADDEL  
SNEED LANG HERROLD PC  
1 West Third Street, Suite 1700  
Tulsa, Oklahoma 74103-3522  
sbalman@sneedlangherrold.com  
(918) 588-1313

## TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
STATEMENT OF INTEREST .....	1
SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT .....	5
ARGUMENT .....	8
I. The Oklahoma Anti-Export Law Violates The Dormant Commerce Clause .....	8
A. The Tenth Circuit Rewrote The Red River Compact .....	10
1. Section 2.01 .....	10
2. Section 2.10 .....	12
3. Section 1.01 .....	14
B. Interstate Compacts Are The Pre- ferred Method Of Allocating Inter- state Waters.....	17
II. The Oklahoma Anti-Export Law Violates The Supremacy Clause.....	19
A. Interstate Water Apportionment Is Not An Area Of Longstanding State Regulation .....	20
1. Field Preemption .....	20
2. <i>California v. United States</i> .....	22
B. The Provisions Of The Red River Com- pact Do Not Call For “Pronounced Deference” To State Water Laws.....	22
C. The Tenth Circuit Misreads Section 5.05(b)(1) Of The Red River Com- pact .....	23

TABLE OF CONTENTS – Continued

	Page
D. The Tenth Circuit Should Not Have Considered The “Interpretive Com- ments” To The Red River Compact.....	25
CONCLUSION.....	28

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

## Page

## CASES

<i>Affiliated FM Ins. v. Owens-Corning Fiberglas Corp.</i> , 16 F.3d 684 (6th Cir. 1994) .....	11
<i>Arizona v. California</i> , 373 U.S. 546 (1963).....	9
<i>California v. United States</i> , 438 U.S. 645 (1978) .....	22
<i>Chisom v. Roemer</i> , 501 U.S. 380 (1991).....	27
<i>Colorado v. New Mexico</i> , 459 U.S. 176 (1982).....	18, 19, 20
<i>Erie Railroad v. Tomkins</i> , 304 U.S. 64 (1938) .....	20
<i>Gade v. Nat’l Solid Waste Mgmt. Ass’n</i> , 505 U.S. 88 (1992).....	20
<i>Harrison v. PPG Industries, Inc.</i> , 446 U.S. 578 (1980).....	27
<i>Heydon’s Case</i> , 76 Eng. Rep. 637 (Ex. 1584).....	15
<i>Jones v. Rath Packing Co.</i> , 430 U.S. 519 (1977).....	23
<i>Kaiser Aetna v. United States</i> , 444 U.S. 164 (1979).....	6
<i>Kansas v. Colorado</i> , 206 U.S. 46 (1907).....	17, 18
<i>Montana v. Wyoming</i> , ___ U.S. ___, 131 S.Ct. 1765 (2011) .....	9
<i>Petty v. Tennessee-Missouri Bridge Comm’n</i> , 359 U.S. 275 (1959).....	9
<i>Philadelphia v. New Jersey</i> , 437 U.S. 617 (1978).....	6
<i>PLIVA, Inc. v. Mensing</i> , ___ U.S. ___, 131 S.Ct. 2567 (2011) .....	21

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES – Continued

	Page
<i>Rice v. Santa Fe Elevator Corp.</i> , 331 U.S. 218 (1947).....	21
<i>Sedima S.P.R.L. v. Imrex Co.</i> , 473 U.S. 479 (1985).....	27
<i>Sporhase v. Nebraska ex rel. Douglas</i> , 458 U.S. 941 (1982).....	5, 6
<i>Tarrant Regional Water District v. Herrmann</i> , 656 F.3d 1222 (10th Cir. 2011).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Tennessee Gas Pipeline v. FERC</i> , 17 F.3d 98 (5th Cir. 1994) .....	11
<i>Texas v. New Mexico</i> , 462 U.S. 554 (1983).....	9
<i>Texas v. New Mexico</i> , 482 U.S. 124 (1987) .....	9
<i>United Haulers Ass’n, Inc. v. Oneida-Herkimer Solid Waste Mgmt. Authority</i> , 550 U.S. 330 (2007).....	6
<i>United States v. Public Utils. Comm’n of Cal.</i> , 345 U.S. 295 (1953).....	27
<i>Virginia v. Maryland</i> , 540 U.S. 56 (2003).....	17
<i>Williams v. United States</i> , 458 U.S. 279 (1982).....	28
<i>Wyeth v. Levine</i> , 555 U.S. 555 (2009) .....	21, 23
 STATUTES	
Okla. Stat. Ann. Tit. 82, § 1B.....	4
Red River Compact, Pub. L. No. 96-564, 94 Stat. 3305 (1980).....	<i>passim</i>

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES – Continued

Page

## OTHER AUTHORITIES

A. Dan Tarlock, <i>Law of Water Rights and Resources</i> § 10:28 (2010) .....	<i>passim</i>
Alexander M. Bickel, <i>The Least Dangerous Branch</i> 9 (1962).....	19
Antonin Scalia, <i>A Matter of Interpretation</i> (1997).....	10, 27
Charles J. Meyers, <i>The Colorado River</i> , 19 Stan. L. Rev. 1 (1966).....	17
E. Allan Farnsworth, <i>Contracts</i> (4th ed. 2004) .....	10, 11, 12, 15, 16
Erwin Chemerinsky, <i>Constitutional Law: Principles and Policies</i> § 5.3.1 (2d ed. 2002).....	8, 19, 20, 21, 23
Joseph M. Perillo, <i>Calamari And Perillo On Contracts</i> § 3.13 (5th ed. 2003).....	11, 12, 14, 16
Karl N. Llewellyn, <i>Remarks On The Theory Of Appellate Decision And The Rules Or Canons About How Statutes Are To Be Construed</i> , 3 Vand. L. Rev. 395 (1950) .....	10
Nicholas Andrew, <i>Interstate Water Transfers and the Red River Shootout</i> , 41 Tex. Env'tl. L.J. 181 (2011) .....	2, 4
Oklahoma Water Resources Board, <i>Oklahoma Comprehensive Water Plan Update</i> (2011).....	3
Oklahoma Water Resources Board, <i>Status Report to the Office of the Governor</i> (2002).....	3

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES – Continued

	Page
Restatement (Second) of Contracts (1981)	
§§ 200-204.....	16
§ 202(1).....	14
